
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date: Monday 18 January 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 
in this online meeting. 

 
To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion - Please use this link 

 
Guidance on how to access this meeting is available here 

 
 

 Anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link – recording 
available for 6 months.  

 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.  
 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini direct line 01225 718221 or 
email - stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Pewsey (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Pewsey Vale (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Burbage and The Bedwyns 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_YjU0YzhiODctZWYwZS00YjVkLWFkMGQtZjk2MDA2MTlkYTdk%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%25228fcb80b6-a85b-4723-97b3-4a502c232ab2%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CStuart.Figini%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C842332f6841f443c530b08d8b0aa9b8d%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637453594106442366%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=PtBPrNr02M8tNtWkF6vH4P6VMmC1BpyIteNodoHQRng%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Area%20Board%20Mee&ID=4585&RPID=23569181
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDk1MDgxZTEtMDAzNC00Mjk4LTljNmUtMDYwNzBlNjRlODI0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2220389b11-59b8-44b1-b02a-188fd9c2acf7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDk1MDgxZTEtMDAzNC00Mjk4LTljNmUtMDYwNzBlNjRlODI0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2220389b11-59b8-44b1-b02a-188fd9c2acf7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 

start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 

within the Council. 

 

By submitting a written statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting 
that you will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during 
the meeting and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be 
recorded by the press or members of the public.  
  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 
 

 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions   

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2020.  

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 18)  

 The Chairman will provide information about: 
 

 COVID-19 Community Pack 

 Healthy Us Weight Management Programme Launch 

 Census 2021 

 Wiltshire Local Plan Review Consultation 

 Local Services 

 

6   Understanding and Supporting our Community (Pages 19 - 36)  

 To receive an update from Richard Rogers, Community 
Engagement Manager on the Community Status Report. The report 
aims to identify issues and priorities for the community for 2021.  

 

7   Theft of Dogs Across the Area Board Community Area - Update   

 To discuss issues surrounding the recent increase in theft of dogs in 
the community area. 

 

8   Partner Updates (Pages 37 - 48)  

 To receive any updates from partner organisations: 
 

 The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner – Precept 
Consultation – Presentation By the Deputy PCC – Jerry 
Herbert 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Older People’s Champion and Partnership for Older People 

 



Page 4 

 

(POPP) 

 Pewsey Community Area Partnership 

 Town and Parish Councils 

9   Community Area Grants   

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants.  

10   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update (Pages 49 - 
80) 

 

 To consider any recommendations arising from the Community 
Area Transport Group (CATG) meeting held on 9 December 2020. 

 

11   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

12   Future Meeting Dates and Close   

 The next virtual meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 
8 March 2021 starting at 7pm. 

 

 



Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date:  9 November 2020 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 7.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini Senior Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Shalbourne Parish Council - Mike Lockhart 
Easton Royal Parish Council - Margaret Holden 
Burbage Parish Council - Steve Colling 
Rushall Parish Council/PCAP - Colin Gale 
Pewsey Parish Council - Peter Deck, Curly Haskell 
Upavon Parish Council - John Tighe 
Wilcot and Huish Parish Council/PCAP - Dawn Wilson 
 
Others 
PCAP - Susie Brew 
Easton Royal resident – Hew Helps  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

HQ TNB Garrison - Lt Col Nicholas Turner 
 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 18 
 

Page 6



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

104   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and officers present. 

105   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from John Brewing – Woodborough 
Parish Council and Dave Adamson – Wiltshire and Dorset Fire and Rescue 
Service. 

106   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 

107   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Paul Oatway declared a personal interest in the Community Area Grant for 
Milton Lilbourne Cricket Club as he lived in Milton Lilbourne. Cllr Oatway 
explained that he had no connection with the Cricket Club and indicated that he 
would speak and vote on the grant request.
[...]
nts: 
 

 Itineraries Project – Looking to secure funding from the Co-op 
Community Fund towards the Pewsey Vale Tourism 
Partnership towards the Itineraries Project  

 The Group have many projects in the pipeline that require 
funding which is still being sought. 

 Pewsey Vale Tourism Partnership – GWR indicated, as above, 
that they were interested in becoming members of the 
Partnership once the restrictions for Lockdown 2 have been 
lifted and they would also advertise for the Partnership. 

 Distributing newsletters to businesses about grants and loans. 

 The Group had deferred the renewal process until October 
2020 to help people with cashflow issues.  

  
 
(f)  Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
 The update from Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service, included 

in the agenda pack was noted.   
 
 Cllr Oatway reported that the Fire and Rescue Service was providing their 

normal service. In addition, they were involved in a number of community 
projects during the COVID-19 pandemic and providing help to the 

Page 9



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

ambulance service. 
 

(g) Parish Councils 
 
There were no parish council updates.  

111   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered three applications for Community Area Grant 
funding.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To award The Jubilee Centre £495 as a subsidy towards increased 
transport costs due to COVID-19. 
 

2. To award Milton Lilbourne Cricket Club £999 towards team set up 
equipment. 
 

3. To award Upavon Allotment Society/Parish Councillor £2,500 
towards borehole and solar powered pump installation. 
 

 
Note – Cllr Oatway declared a personal interest in relation to resolution 2 above. 
See minute 107 for detail.  

112   CATG Update 

 The Area Board received the minutes of the Community Area Transport Group 
of their meeting held on 30 September 2020.  
 
Resolved: 

1. To close the following Issues: 3676, 5281, 5563, 7060 and 10-19-5 
2. To move the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes 

lists: 10-19-3 (£888.25) and 10-20-3 (£nil) 

113   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

114   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next online meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 
18 January 2021 starting at 7pm. 
 

Page 10



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: COVID-19 Community Pack 

Web 
contact: 

communication@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

 
Wiltshire Council has created an updated community pack of information to 
help support communities during the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and the 
current national restrictions. 
 
The council previously created a community pack in March which was very 
well received, and with Individuals and community groups continuing to 
provide vital support across Wiltshire, the council has again collated all the 
key information in one place. 
 
The new community pack features current guidance on key information, 
resources and contacts. This should help communities to make sure everyone 
in Wiltshire, including the most vulnerable, have access to the right support 
and know where to turn. 
 
It contains information and advice on issues such as: 

 The current restrictions, self-isolating and health advice 

 How to access a COVID-19 test and the test and trace scheme 

 What communities can do to support themselves 

 The local support available 

 Business support. 

Leader of Wiltshire Council, Cllr Philip Whitehead, said: “Thank you to all of 

our communities supporting others and looking out for each other, and for 

playing their part in keeping as safe as possible. We continue to be humbled 

by the spirit and togetherness shown. We know 2020 has been tough, but it’s 

important not to become complacent. We need to keep going. 

 
“We will continue to work hard to protect our communities and provide them 
with the information they need to access vital support and services. We are 
sharing this updated version of our community pack with all of the key 
information in one place, and we hope our communities find it useful. 
 
“Please share this far and wide with your community to support each other as 
much as possible during this time.” 
 
The pack can be found at the council’s dedicated COVID-19 webpage at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus#community-pack, alongside 
updates and the latest advice. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:communication@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fpublic-health-coronavirus%23community-pack&data=04%7C01%7CLisa.Moore%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C339ee32878a7441a479c08d88ca8456b%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637414001627319724%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=lVYNFo%2Ff4%2FYiIKdrvRqUKkoKgbNThAJDvIO8I7GHfMg%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Healthy Us Weight Management Programme Launch 

Web 
contact: 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-weight-adults. 
 

 

 
Following a successful pilot, Wiltshire Council has launched Healthy Us, a group 
weight management programme on 9 November. 
  
Healthy Us is a free 12 week course open to anyone living in Wiltshire, aged 18 or 
over, with a BMI of 28 or above. Courses will be held throughout the year and will be 
delivered virtually over Microsoft Teams. We plan to run face to face group courses 
across the county when circumstances allow and it is safe to do so. We are now 
accepting referrals for the virtual courses starting in January 2021. 
  
Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cabinet Member for Public Health said; “The programme is 
designed to give participants the tools they need to make small but sustainable 
changes that can be maintained long term, so that participants lose weight and 
maintain their weight loss.  
  
We are excited to be working with Wiltshire IAPT service who are delivering two 
sessions during each course 
[...]
e survey that gives us the most accurate estimate of all the 
people and households in England and Wales. It has been carried out every decade since 
1801, with the exception of 1941. 

It will be the first run predominantly online, with households receiving a letter with a unique 
access code, allowing them to complete the questionnaire on their computers, phones or 
tablets. 

“A successful census will ensure everyone from local government to charities can put 
services and funding in the places where they are most needed,” Iain Bell, deputy national 
statistician at the Office for National Statistics, said.  

“This could mean things like doctors’ surgeries, schools and new transport routes. That’s 
why it is so important everyone takes part and we have made it easier for people to do so 
online on any device, with help and paper questionnaires for those that need them.” 

Census day will be on March 21, but households across the country will receive letters with 
online codes allowing them to take part from early March.  

The census will include questions about your sex, age, work, health, education, household 
size and ethnicity. And, for the first time, there will be a question asking people whether they 
have served in the armed forces, as well as voluntary questions for those aged 16 and over 
on sexual orientation and gender identity. 

Results will be available within 12 months, although personal records will be locked away for 
100 years, kept safe for future generations.  

For more information, visit ​census.gov.uk. 

 

If you need help to promote the census, visit our ​Downloadable resources​ page. 

Page 15

https://census.gov.uk/
https://census.gov.uk/downloadable-resources


 
 
 

Page 16



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 

 

Wiltshire Local Plan review consultation 
 

Web 
contact: 

 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/sign-up-to-online-events-and-have-your-say-
about-where-future-developments-should-take-place-in-wiltshire  
 

 

[...]
uary 

 Planning for rural areas, Monday 1 February and Tuesday 2 February 
 
 

Page 17

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/sign-up-to-online-events-and-have-your-say-about-where-future-developments-should-take-place-in-wiltshire
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/sign-up-to-online-events-and-have-your-say-about-where-future-developments-should-take-place-in-wiltshire


Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

 

Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan consultation 

 

The Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan consultation will also take 

place at the same time, from Wednesday 13 January 2021 until 

11:59pm on Tuesday 9 March 2021. In line with Government 

planning policy and legislation, the plan will look to allocate land 

for travellers in sustainable locations to meet their permanent 

and temporary accommodation needs up until 2036.    

 

 

Find out more about the Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan  

 

 

Page 18

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwiltshire.us5.list-manage.com%2Ftrack%2Fclick%3Fu%3D2883905f726c9fc694bef8b9e%26id%3De416ed04e5%26e%3Dd9a11f98a7&data=04%7C01%7CLisa.Moore%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C1d29df029dc1405e764908d8a373bff2%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637439064819624598%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=3%2FypYyQtG6D1l9hDXrjFLnunTzL%2Fy6JXPtsvMHU%2BC%2FE%3D&reserved=0


 

 
Pewsey Area Board 
 
18 January 2021 
 

 
 

Community Area Status Report for Pewsey Community Area 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
I. To present to members a status report that summarises what key issues 

are emerging for the community area as a result of analysing local data 
and discussions with local stakeholders.  

II. To recommend that the Area Board endorses the report and commits 
itself to considering what part it can play in addressing the issues 

 
2.  Background 

 
Every 3 to 4 years, Wiltshire Council’s public health department working with key 
partners and or
[...]
s and adopts the Community Status report 
 

(2) That the Area Board produces a rolling action plan including up to 5 
priority actions at any one time to demonstrate where it will contribute to 
addressing the identified issues. 

  
(3) That the Area Board will prioritise its resources including funding upon 

those issues identified in the status report. 
 

(4) That the Area Board requests the Community Engagement Manager to 
work with key partners, agencies and community groups to encourage 
them to consider where they are best placed to take actions around the 
priorities identified. 
 

(5) That regular updates are submitted to the Area Board on progress made 
in relation to its own action plan.  
 

(6) That the Area Board expresses its thanks to those who gave their time to 
help bring this report together 
 
 

 
Report Author: Richard rogers: Tidworth and Pewsey Community Engagement Manager 
Tel: 0777154752  E-Mail: Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 Pewsey Community Area Status Report – Jan 2021 

 

Background and context 

The overarching aim of this document is for Pewsey Area Board and its partners to obtain a 
better awareness of the issues within the Pewsey Community Area. This in turn will inform  
our understanding of how to support local responses from communities, businesses and 
organisations and link this to the work of Wiltshire Council, it’s partners and agencies, so 
that collaboratively we can tackle these issues including those arising from Covid-19. 
 
The Pewsey community area has seen an incredible response to the COVID19 pandemic 
with volunteers leading the response and strategic partners working collaboratively to 
support our communities.  Every person within the area has access to support from one of 
the community groups that were set up, some of which have gone on to offer additional 
services for the community. This builds upon a foundation of strong partnership working 
betw
[...]
their deliberations.  The funding of projects will 

contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent 
and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

2. Financial Implications 
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Pewsey Area Board. 

 
If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, Pewsey 
Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £2,743.75.  

 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 

4. HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 

 

6. Safeguarding implications  
 

7. Recommendations to Pewsey Area Board:- 
 

7.1 To close the following Issues: 5919, 6492 and 10-19-7. 
 

7.2 To move the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes lists: 10-19-4 (£170.00) and 10-20-9 

 

7.3 To move the following Issues to the Top 5 Priority List: 10-20-3 and 10-20-7  

 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Pewsey CATG expenditure 2019 / 20 as of 26/11/20     Budget £12,377 + £12,261.22 c/fwd = £24,638.22 
 
Scheme      Estimate  CATG Commitment  Expenditure  Projected Spend 
North Newnton Footway Phase 1   £62,964.47  £5,000.00   £64,713.76 Final £64,713.76 
Woodborough Footway    £24,000  £4,000.00   £22,750.00 Final £22,750.00 
Burbage 20 mph speed limit    £15,000 (ball park) £5,000.00   £10,800.47 Final £10,800.47 
Pewsey Rail Station     £775.00  £0,000.00   £495.00 Final  £495.00 
Pewsey Cinder Path     £785.00  £628.00   £1,022.30 Final £1,022.30 
Pewsey Swan Road     £410.90  £360.90   £293.87 Final  £293.87 
East Grafton Traffic Management   £18

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date:  18 January 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini Senior Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager  
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer  
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Shalbourne Parish Council - Mike Lockhart  
Easton Royal Parish Council - Margaret Holden  
Burbage Parish Council - Steve Colling   
Rushall Parish Council/PCAP - Colin Gale  
Pewsey Parish Council - Peter Deck, Curly Haskell   
Wilcot and Huish Parish Council/PCAP - Dawn Wilson   
 
 
Partners 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner – Jerry Herbert  
Wiltshire Police – Insp Tina Osborn 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Dave Adamson 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 
Others 
PCAP - Susie Brew  
Easton Royal resident – Hew Helps    
HQ TNB Garrison - Lt Col Nicholas Turner  
Rachael Ross 
Alison Kent 
Jonathan Mills 
Nick Hunter 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 23 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and officers present. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 The were no apologies for absence. 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a future meeting. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements included on 
the agenda:  
 
COVID-19 Community Packs  
 
Wiltshire Council has created an updated community pack of information to help 
support communities during the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, it contains 
information and advice on issues such as restrictions, testing and support. Find the 
pack online here: www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus#community-pack 
  
 
Healthy Us Weight Management Programme  
 
Healthy Us is a free 12 week course open to anyone living in Wiltshire, aged 18 or 
over, with a BMI of 28 or above. Referrals for the virtual courses starting in January 
2021 are now being taken. Please see https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-
weight-adults for more information or email health.coaches@wiltshire.gov.uk.  
 
 
Census 2021  
 
Census day will be on March 21, but households across the country will receive 
letters with online codes allowing them to take part from early March. The census is 
a once-in-a-decade survey that gives us the most accurate estimate of all the 
people and households in England and Wales. We encourage everyone to take 
part. See https://census.gov.uk/ for more information.  

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus#community-pack


Page 4 of 8 
 
 

 
Local Plan Review Consultation  
 
As part of the Local Plan Review consultation, taking place from Wednesday 13 
January to Tuesday 9 March 2021, Wiltshire Council are planning to host a series of 
live online consultation events for communities and other stakeholders.  

6   Understanding and Supporting our Community 

 The Area Board considered a report and received a presentation from Richard 
Rogers - Community Engagement Manager (CEM) about the status report that 
summarised the emerging key issues for the community area as a result of 
analysing local data and discussions with local stakeholders. 
 
The CEM explained that the local priorities were due for a refresh so that when 
decisions are made, spending finance and supporting projects that the relevant 
needs of people living in the Pewsey Community Area are paramount in the 
decision making process. This would build upon existing data that was provided 
by the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment through further conversations and 
consultation. It is an ongoing and evolving exercise that the Area Board would 
continue with the whole community. The CEM spoke about the emerging 
themes and issues gathered so far and how these will be developed and 
progressed.  
 
The Area Board also received a presentation from the CEM about the Devizes 
and District Food Bank and how it supported 243 residents in the community 
area of Pewsey between 1 April 2020 and 17 January 2021. It was noted that 
Burbage had its own food bank which operated for two days a week in addition 
to the Devizes and District Food Bank.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Area Board approves and adopts the Community Status 
report 
 

2. That the Area Board produces a rolling action plan including up to 5 
priority actions at any one time to demonstrate where it will 
contribute to addressing the identified issues. 
 

3. That the Area Board will prioritise its resources including funding 
upon those issues identified in the status report. 
 

4. That the Area Board requests the Community Engagement Manager 
to work with key partners, agencies and community groups to 
encourage them to consider where they are best placed to take 
actions around the priorities identified.  
 

5. That regular updates are submitted to the Area Board on progress 
made in relation to its own action plan. 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

 
6. That the Area Board expresses its thanks to those who gave their 

time to help bring this report together 
 

7   Theft of Dogs Across the Area Board Community Area - Update 

 Insp Tina Osborne provided an update on dog thefts in the community area. She 
reported that Nationally, Dog thefts have been much commented on during the 
last year, although reassured the Area Board that there was no ‘dog theft 
epidemic’ in Wiltshire.   

   
From 23rd December 2019 to 23rd December 2020, Wiltshire Police received just 
26 reports that relate to thefts, attempted thefts, and suspicious activity that 
could be perceived to be a pre-cursor to an attempted theft, of dogs by unknown 
suspects.  Of these 26 reports, 8 of them involved a dog physically being taken, 
and none of these incidents have any obvious linked patterns to them in terms of 
suspects, behaviours, breeds of dogs, or locations.  9 of these 26 reports came 
as a result of a social media release that the Police made regarding suspicious 
activity. 
 
The Area Board members were reminded to remain alert and report incidents 
when they happen, which helps to address all sorts of criminal activity. 
  

8   Partner Updates 

 a) The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner – Precept Consultation  
The Chairman welcomed the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
(DPCC), Jerry Herbert.  
 
The DPCC gave a presentation on the current precept consultation and 
commented on the following main points:  
  

 The role of the PCC was to represent the residents of Wiltshire and 
Swindon, hold the Chief Constable and Force to account and to cut 
crime while delivering effective and efficient policing. 

 What the PCC has delivered during 2020 in relation to rural crime, 
recruitment of officers and investigations into cybercrime. 

 The proposed precept increase was for residents to pay an extra 
£1.25 per month. 
 

The Chairman thanked the DPCC for his very informative presentation.  

 

b) Wiltshire Police 
Insp Tina Osborn provided an update from Wiltshire Police, which 
included detail about COVID-19 lockdowns, the structure of Devizes 
Community Policing Team, crime and incident data and updates on 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

priorities for the community area. Insp Osborn responded to questions 
about data associated with attacks on the person and criminal and 
incident data being made available for inclusion in parish newsletters.     

 

c) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
Dave Adamson, Station Manager provided an update from Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service, which included detail about reducing the 
level of risk and harm from fire, interaction between the Protection Team 
and Local authorities, private landlords and tenants, on call recruitment, 
recent news and events and total number of calls for Pewsey Fire station. 
He also mentioned a project to provide a drop off facility for people to 
drop off laptops for those school children unable to access the due to lack 
of equipment. 
 
Cllr Oatway commented on the additional work being undertaken by the 
emergency services to help during the pandemic and felt that sometimes 
this work went unrecognised.  He thanked all service men and women for 
their efforts during this difficult time.     
 
 

d) Healthwatch Wiltshire 
The written update was noted. 
 

e) NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
The written update was noted. 
 

f) Older People’s Champion and Partnership for Older People (POPP) 
The Community Engagement Manager reported that he had met with 
Susie Brew and Dawn Wilson to discuss a number of grant applications 
which would be submitted for consideration at the Area Boards March 
2021 meeting. 
 

g) Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
Dawn Wilson provided an update on the Health & Wellbeing Group and 
raised the following points: 
 

 Dawn reported that the Green Machine (who recycle technology) 
had a number of desktop PC’s to be gifted to the local school for 
children who needed equipment at home. 

 The Memory Café is waiting for when they were able to meet again 
in the Bouverie Hall and the client group being able to go out 
again.  

 PCAP still has ring-fenced funding for a canal boat trip which 
hasn’t been able to run yet. 

 
Susie Brew provided an update on in relation to Economy and Tourism 
and raised the following points: 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 

 Itineraries Project – had secured grant from the Co-op Community 
Fund towards the Pewsey Vale Tourism Partnership Itineraries 
Project. The project would be rolled out during the course of 2021.  

 Details of the ‘Walkers Are Welcome’ project would be available at 
the next Area Board meeting. 

 
Colin Gale provided an update about transport issues, especially the 
following areas: 
 

 Both Pewsey and Bedwyn Rail User Groups were keeping in 
contact with GWR on timetables. 

 He was now linked up with the Devizes Gateway Team for the new 
station – it is one of a number of projects currently in performing 
feasibility. The station would open in 2025. The survey currently 
being designing will capture how people will use the station and 
will be analysed by Dave Philips at Wiltshire Council. 

 
 

h) Town and Parish Councils 
There were no Town and Parish updates. 

9   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered three applications for Community Area Grant 
funding. 
 
Resolved: 

1. To note the award of £425.73 under delegated powers by the 
Community Engagement Manager to Pewsey Vale Bowls Club 
towards  tarpaulin for the roof. 

2. To award Pewsey Vale Bowls Club £1188.60 towards Roof plans and 
regulations. 

3. To award a Councillor led project for £5000 towards positive 
activities for young people. 

 
 

10   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update 

 The Area Board received the minutes of the Community Area Transport Group 
of their meeting held on 9 December 2020. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To close the following Issues: 5919, 6492 and 10-19-7 
 

2. To move the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

lists: 10-19-4 (£170) and 10-20-9 
 

3. To move the following issues to the top 5 Priority Schemes – 10-20-3 
and 10-20-7 

 

11   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

12   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next online meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 
24 May 2021 starting at 7pm. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 


